
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 23 February 2017 
4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

George White Room, The Bristol Hotel, 
Prince St, Bristol BS1 4QF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
23 February 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 4.00 pm on Thursday, 23 
February 2017 George White Room, The Bristol Hotel. Prince St, Bristol BS1 4QF. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of the Bristol Hotel is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
Eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk/ 0207 664 3383  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 



 

 

 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Paul Bettison (Deputy Chairman) Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 

Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 
Council 

  

Substitutes  
Marius Gilmore Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Tom Killen Mendip District Council 

Richard Morris Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Simon Henig (Vice-Chair) Durham County Council 

Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Sonja Crisp City of York Council 

Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Alice Perry Islington Council 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Peter Lamb Crawley Borough Council 

David Christie Newham London Borough Council 

Rosie Denham Exeter City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Robert Dutton Wrexham County Borough Council 
Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Mike Bell (Deputy Chair) North Somerset Council 

Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Flick Rea Camden Council 



 

 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Attendance 2016-2017 
 
 

Councillors 7/9/16 27/10/16 12/12/16 

Conservative Group    

Paul Bettison OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Geraldine Carter No Yes Yes 

Tom Fitzpatrick Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Golds CBE Yes Yes Yes 

Barry Lewis Yes Yes No 

Colin Organ Yes Yes Yes 

Greg Smith Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Simon Henig CBE Yes Yes No 

Terry O’Neill Yes Yes No 

Sonja Crisp Yes Yes Yes 

Faye Abbott Yes Yes Yes 

Muhammed Butt Yes Yes No 

Alice Perry Yes Yes No 

Richard Henry Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Ian Stephens Yes Yes Yes 

Geoff Knight Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Mike Bell No Yes Yes 

Stewart Golton Yes Yes Yes 

    

    

Substitutes/Observer    

Maurice Gilmore Yes   

Flick Rea MBE Yes   

Richard Morris Yes  Yes 

Mark Allman Yes   

Polly Hamilton  Yes  

Rosie Denham  Yes  

    

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Thursday 23 February 2017 
 
4.00 pm 
 
George White Room, The Bristol Hotel. Prince St, Bristol BS1 4QF 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   Speaker: Cllr Estella Tincknell, Deputy Mayor of 
Bristol 
 

N/A  

3.   CLG Select Committee Public Parks Inquiry 
 

1 - 6  

4.   Outside Bodies 
 

7 - 14  

5.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

15 - 20  

 SECTION 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

6.   Library Support Activity 
 

21 - 28  

7.   Communications Plan 
 

29 - 35  

8.   Any Other Business 
 

N/A  

  
Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 12 June 2017, 1.00 pm, 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 
Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

  





 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting 

23 February 2017 

 

 

     

CLG Select Committee Report on Public Parks 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction 
 
Summary 
 
The CLG select committee has published a report about the state of public parks. The report 
includes a number of recommendations for the LGA, councils, and central government.  
 
This board report outlines those recommendations and a suggested response.  
 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Action  
 
Officers to progress as directed.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3143 

Email: Ian.leete@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://w
[...]
 

and funding sources is needed to sustain parks in some council areas. However, parks 
should remain as  

 
15. Parkrun should be encouraged to contribute volunteer time for parks maintenance or 

fundraising activities  
 
Key recommendations from the report: 
 
16. Cross-government group: The Minister, Andrew Percy MP, should establish a cross-

government group to work with the LGA to: 
 

16.1. develop models to assess the real value of parks; 
 

16.2. collect data on the number and distribution of accidents in parks; 
 
16.3. issue guidance on governance of parks where this has been transferred from local 

government oversight; 
 
16.4. issue guidance to councils on working with health and wellbeing boards to publish 

joint strategies on parks; 
 
16.5. develop and implement options for establishing and supporting national or regional 

park manager forums in England, learning from the approach taken in Scotland. 
 
17. Charging: Local authorities should publish policies which set out when they will and will 

not charge users for the use of the park, in the context of organised events which may 
require exclusive use of the park.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting 

23 February 2017 

 

 

     

18. New delivery models: Local authorities should encourage and support the development 
of friends group forums, and work with them in a coordinated way to ensure that needs 
are properly assessed, and resources are prioritised and targeted appropriately.  
 

19. The Minister should consider the proposals made by the National Trust and Newcastle 
City Council for indemnity for local authorities which wish to transfer land to parks trusts, 
and for the establishment of a public interest test to enable local authorities to overturn 
restrictive covenants, where such covenants hinder the authority’s ability to safeguard 
public parks.  

 
20. Planning and strategies: When preparing or updating their Local Plans, local 


[...]
ball on council owned 

facilities. 

Shared priorities were 

discussed. The LGA and FA 

will keep in touch on key 

issues and the FA will present 

to the CTS board in June. 

Cllr Organ attended a Tourism Alliance Board Meeting, 30 January 2017 

To represent the 

Culture, Tourism and 

Sport Board at the 

event as the board’s 

appointment to the 

body. 

The board discussed the tourism 

industry and a number of key 

issues currently impacting on this.  

Representing the LGA. 

 

Cllr Faye Abbott attended a British Board of Film Classification meeting, 10 February 

2017  

To represent the 

Culture, Tourism and 

Sport Board at the 

event as the board’s 

appointment to the 

body. 

The board watched and discussed 

the film ELLE and discussed 

classifying depictions of sexual 

Violence. 

Representing the LGA. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board Meeting 

23 February 2017 

 
 
C – Forthcoming meetings at the time of writing  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title Date Attendees  

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual 

Conference 

22 -23 February All 

Coastal Culture Network Afternoon 

Reception 

27 February Cllr Ian Stephens 

Meeting with Diane Lees,  Chair of 
the National Museum Directors’ 
Council 

22 March Cllr Ian Stephens 

Tourism Alliance Meeting 27 March Cllr Colin Organ 

Libraries Taskforce Event 25 May (TBC) TBC 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



  

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board Meeting 

23 February 2017 

 
 
 

D - Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – report from Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) which 

will be submitted to March’s Cllrs’ Forum  

Libraries 
 

1. We continue to support the proposals set out in the report ‘Libraries Deliver: Ambition 
for Public Libraries in England 2016 to 2021’ by the Libraries Taskforce to ensure 
funding is made available to help libraries transform. The joint LGA and DCMS 
Taskforce was set up to create a vision for
[...]
m and Heritage) 
and Viscountess Penelope Cobham CBE (Visit-England), Sheila Healey (Arts 
Council England) and Duncan Wilson (Chief Executive of Historic England).  

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 12 December 2016 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and listed apologies. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   VisitBritain/ VisitEngland (Viscountess Cobham CBE and Patricia 
Yates) 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Viscountess Penelope Cobham (VisitEngland) and 
Patricia Yates (VisitBritain) to the meeting. 
 
Viscountess Cobham outlined recent changes for VisitEngland following 
the merge with VisitBritain, advising members that VisitEngland retained 
an independent advisory board.  
 
Although both organisations had retained core funding, they were now 
supported by ‘Great’ funding for marketing work. VisitBritain’s OMGB 
digital campaign was outlined; next year’s campaign theme will be Literary 
Heroes.  
 
Members were advised of the organisations’ action/business plan, and 
that both were liaising with the Tourism Industry Council on issues such as 
skills and the impact of Brexit. As a result, tourism is expected to be 
included in the forthcoming Industrial Strategy. 
 
The recent increase in the number of tourists visiting in Britain was briefly 
discussed. Transport was highlighted as a major barrier preventing visitors 
from exploring areas outside of London, particularly the ‘last mile’ from the 
station to the destination. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 There was a discussion around marketing campaigns abroad to 
encouragi
[...]
t Board: 
 

1. Noted the presentation. 
 
 

3   Tourism Alliance (Kurt Janson) 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Kurt Janson, Director of the Tourism Alliance, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Tourism Alliance is an umbrella association, bringing together tourism 
associations and business representatives from across the country. The 
Alliance has a seat on the DCMS Tourism Industry Council.  

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Alliance had recently carried out two surveys to measure the impact 
of Brexit. Although there were differences between inward and domestic 
bodies in the first survey, these had aligned along the same set of 
priorities in the second survey. 
 
These were: 

 retaining EU travel arrangements 

 EU travel/work permits 

 Access to EU structural funds 
 
Lack of clarity over these issues is affecting investment strategies, with 
many businesses placing investment on hold until they are clarified. The 
Alliance plans to continue its survey work and  develop a post-Brexit 
strategy, which would be published in March. 
 
The Alliance is also working with the Tourism Industry Council on a Brexit-
focused paper, which it was agreed would be shared with board members 
when available. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 The strategy for leaving the EU and retaining laws, regulations and 
directives needed to be realistic as there will be financial and time 
constraints on what is possible. 
 

 Members asked what progress had been made with the 2015 
document the Alliance had published on delivering growth and 
employment with councils. Members were advised this had been 
published to target the 2015 political party manifestos, with some 
success. 
 

Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the presentation. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to distribute the Tourism Alliance presentation to 
members.  

 
 

4   Brexit and the Implications for the Arts, Culture and Tourism 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the item and advised that the LGA 
Leadership Board had asked all boards to consider the implications of 
Brexit on their policy area. Members were asked for a steer on the 
proposed Brexit roundtable, and which organisations should be asked to 
participate.  
 
He also advised members that the Chair had written to the Secretary of 
State asking for clarification on the UK’s participation in the European 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

Capital of Culture. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 Members felt focus should shift from what could be retained from 
the EU to looking at alternatives for funding. As there had been a 
clear criteria on how EU money was spent in local communities, 
any replacement funding mechanism would need to be clear and 
transparent. 
 

 It was highlighted that it would be difficult for communities to 
evidence what they would be losing in terms of EU funding and 
suggested that the LGA could do a piece of work to help illustrate 
the financial loss. 

 

 The importance of retaining funding for culture, tourism and sport 
was emphasised. These areas should not be left behind other 
industries, given their economic contribution to the country.  
 

 Members requested that a Brexit roundtable be set up quickly. The 
Tourism Alliance and Arts Council were suggested as two 
organisations that could participate, and a full list of 
representatives would be approved by lead members. 

 

 There was a discussion on the music and film industry and 
enabling them to continue to use Britain as a filming location, 
although many would not be directly affected by Brexit. 
 

Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ steer. 
 
 

5   Outside Bodies and Recent Activity 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Faye Abbott and Cllr Greg Smith fed back to the board from the 
National Archives Expert Panel sessions they attended on the 29th and 
30th November. Members were advised that this was part of a wider 
National Archives consultation and were asked to submit any views. 
 
Members were also advised that officers were seeking advice from the 
LGA legal team on the LGA becoming a trustee of London Marathon 
Events Limited. 
 
Decision: 
 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 

6   Notes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of the 
discussion. 
 

 

7   Sport England Strategy Update 
  

 

 Siraz Natha, Adviser, updated members on recent progress with Sport 
England’s Strategy. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the update. 
 

 

8   CTS Conference Update 
  

 

 Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 

 

9   AOB 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
   
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton 

Iain Varah 
Leeds City Council 
CLOA 

 
Apologies Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Mark Allman CLOA 

 
 

Page 20

Agend
[...]
,+United+Kingdom/@51.4138456,-2.5503543,12z/data=!4m14!4m13!1m5!1m1!1s0x487178a6743ee12d:0x138b27d0d66d9a09!2m2!1d-2.3599039!2d51.375801!1m5!1m1!1s0x48718dd66c80f84f:0xd55da34a3bd15049!2m2!1d-2.597009!2d51.450567!5i1
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/LGA/media/uploaded/EVLGA/event_265/Bristol_Walking_Map_2015.pdf

	Agenda
	3 CLG Select Committee Public Parks Inquiry
	4 Outside Bodies
	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Library Support Activity
	7 Communications Plan
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 23 February 2017 

Venue: The Bristol Hotel. Prince St, Bristol BS1 4QF 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. There were no declarations 
of interest. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Henig for hosted the CTS Conference dinner on 
the 22 February.  
 
 

 

2   Speaker: Cllr Estella Tincknell, Deputy Mayor of Bristol 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Cllr Estella Tincknell, Deputy Mayor of Bristol and 
portfolio holder for Arts and Strategy.  
 
Cllr Tincknell outlined the composition and governance of Bristol City 
Council. She discussed the city and current key issues, including 
divisions, and problems with congestion and transport. Though GDP 
growth was good, house prices were high. The council was aware that 
good housing, health and education opportunities needed to be available 
to help build strong communities. 
 
She highlighted Bristol’s diversity and its strengthening reputation for 
culture. The council was working in partnership with other organisations to 
deliver cultural projects. She touched on the savings the council was 
making whilst delivering cultural services. The council’s cultural strategy 
(due to be published in April) would assist in this area. 
 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 Members requested that Cllr Tincknell feedback on the success of 
the cultural strategy after publication. 
 

 There was a brief discussion on what the council would look for in 
terms of LGA support and Arts Council England’s policy of match 
funding. 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the presentation.  
 
 
Action: 
 

1. Cllr Tincknell to provide feedback to board members after Bristol 
City Council’s Cultural Strategy is published. 

 

3   CLG Select Committee Public Parks Inquiry 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the report, advising members that 
CLG select committee had published a report on the state of public parks 
which included a number of recommendations for the LGA, councils, and 
central government. Andrew Percy MP had started a cross government 
group to consider this issue. He asked members to feedback any thoughts 
on the proposed work. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 There was some concern that the board’s work plan was sufficient 
at the current time. 
 

 Members requested that the LGA respond to key 
recommendations in the report in order to guard the reputation of 
local government.  
 

 There was concern about the language used and that the paper 
promoted a one size fits all approach.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report.  
 
 
Action: 

 
1. A letter to be drafted, with the input of lead members, to respond to 

the report’s recommendations, particularly those concerning the 

LGA.  

 

 

4   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Colin Organ updated the board on the latest Tourism Alliance Board 
meeting, informing members that they were invited to the Tourism Alliance 
Parliamentary Reception on the 27 March.  
 
 
Decision: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
1. Members noted the report.  

 
 
Action: 
 

1. MSO to send invitation to Tourism Alliance Parliamentary 
Reception to members. 

 

5   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 
The board agreed the minutes of the last meeting as an accurate 
summary of the discussion.  
 

 

6   Library Support Activity 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, advising members that the 
final version of Libraries Deliver: Ambition for Public Libraries had been 
published on 1 December. Work was now underway to deliver the Action 
Plan supporting the document.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the suggested approach. 
 

 
Action: 
 

1. Cllr Bettison to speak to the Leader of Swindon for an update on 

the situation. 

 

 

7   Communications Plan 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. 
 

Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to take members’ comments back to press officers. 

2. Officers to circulate examples of press coverage to members. 

 
 
 

 

8   Any Other Business 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Deputy-chairman   

 
Members Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Mark Allman  

 
 


